

No. 12-579

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM P. DANIELCZYK, JR., AND EUGENE R. BIAGI,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR
COMPETITIVE POLITICS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ALLEN DICKERSON

Counsel of Record

CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS

124 S. West Street, Suite 201

Alexandria, Virginia 22314

Telephone: (703) 894-6800

adickerson@campaignfreedom.org

December 10, 2012

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT3

 I. Each circuit to have considered this question has noted the tension between *Beaumont* and *Citizens United*, a tension only this Court can resolve3

 A. Multiple circuits have recognized the tension between *Beaumont* and *Citizens United*.....4

 B. Much of the reasoning in *Beaumont* has already been invalidated by *Citizens United*7

 II. Attribution regimes have proven successful on the federal and state levels in resolving the anti-circumvention concern, as evidenced by the regulations of the FEC and various states..... 9

 III. Data from the states demonstrate that corporate contributions do not pose a sufficient threat of actual or apparent corruption.....13

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011)	5, 6
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	5, 8
<i>Beaumont v. FEC</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2, 12
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010)	5, 6
<i>Kennedy v. Gardner</i> , 1999 WL 814273 (D.N.H. Sept. 30, 1999)	17
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	2, 8

<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	2
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011)	5, 6
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)	4, 5
<i>Vannatta v. Keisling</i> , 931 P.2d 770 (Or. 1997)	16

Statutes

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act (“BCRA”), 2 U.S.C. § 432	12
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)	<i>passim</i>
2001 North Dakota Laws Ch. 202	15
2002 Alaska Session Laws Ch. 1	16
2006 La. Sess. Law Serv. Act 849	15
2011 North Dakota Laws Ch. 155	15
ALASKA STAT. ANN. § 15.13.074	16
D.C. Code § 1-1101.01(8)	12

D.C. Code § 1-1131.02 12

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 25-4143(j) 17

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 25-4153..... 17

Ky. Reg. of Election Finance AO 2010-004 12

KY. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 121.150(10)..... 12

LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 18:1505.2 15

MINN. STAT. ANN. § 211B.15 17

N.D. CENT. CODE ANN. § 16.1-08.1-03.3..... 15

S.C. CODE ANN. § 8-13-1300..... 17

S.C. CODE ANN. § 8-13-1314..... 17

S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 12-27-18 16

Wis. Admin. Code GAB §§ 1.32 12

Other Authorities

Bruce A. Schoenwald, “A Conundrum in a Quagmire: Unraveling North Dakota’s Campaign Finance Law,” 82 N. DAK. L. REV. 1 (2006) 16

David M. Primo & Jeffrey Milyo, “Campaign Finance Laws and Political Efficacy: Evidence from the States,” 5 ELECTION L. J. 23 (2006) 13

James Bopp, Jr., “All Contribution Limits Are Not Created Equal: New Hope in the Political Speech Wars,” 49 CATH. U. L. REV. 11 (Fall 1999)	16
Maryland Att’y Gen.’s Advisory Comm. on Campaign Finance, <i>Campaign Finance Report</i> 30 (Jan. 4, 2011)	11
National Conference of State Legislatures, “State Limits on Contributions to Candidates: 2011-2012 Election Cycle,” September 30, 2011.....	14
Op. S.C. St. Ethics Comm., SEC AO95-005, Nov. 16, 1994	17
Population Estimates Program, United States—States – 2009 Population Estimates, U.S. Census Bureau.....	14
PricewaterhouseCoopers, “2012 Transparency Report”	10
Public Integrity Section, Criminal Division, Report to Congress on the Activities and Operations of the Public Integrity Section for 2010, U.S. Department of Justice	14
The Blackstone Group L.P., Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q) (Nov. 2, 2012)	10
